

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2023**No. 22-5238(L), 22-5244, 22-5245, 22-5246**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE; JANET COIT, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR FISHERIES,
Defendants-Appellees,

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:21-cv-02509-JEB

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT STATE OF
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES**

Paul S. Weiland (D.C. Cir. No. 56111),
pweiland@nossaman.com
Brian Ferrasci-O'Malley, (D.D.C. No. WA0024),
bferrasciomalley@nossaman.com
NOSSAMAN LLP
18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1800
Irvine, CA 92612
Tel: 949.833.7800 / Fax: 949.833.7878
Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant
STATE OF MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE
RESOURCES

January 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	III
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. NMFS Erred by Arbitrarily Defaulting to a 50/50 Split of Right Whale Mortality between Canada and the United States.....	4
B. NMFS Erred by Attributing 100% of United States Right Whale Entanglement to the Lobster Fishery.....	8
C. NMFS Erred by Assuming 100% of Right Whale Mortality is Anthropogenic.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv.</i> , 552 U.S. 359 (1998).....	10
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	3, 12
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 1 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	1, 2
